

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

NON-RESIDENT LICENSES

CHAP. 27

57

and for the county of Cumberland or the county of Penobscot within 90 days after the giving of written notice in hand or by mail, postage prepaid, by any member of said board to the applicant of the board's decision. The applicant shall cause notice of the time and place of hearing upon such petition for review, together with a copy of such petition, to be served upon the secretary of said board at least 60 days before the date of such hearing.

Nothing in this section shall prohibit any person otherwise qualified from taking any examination held prior to January 1, 1938.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 26

AN ACT Relating to State Board of Arbitration.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 54, § 6, amended. The last sentence of section 6 of chapter 54 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each of said arbitrators shall be entitled to receive three dollars \$5 for each day of actual service, to be paid by the treasurer of state on a warrant drawn by the governor and council.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 27

AN ACT Relative to Non-resident Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 41, amended. Sub-section numbered 6, of section 41, of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any non-resident under the age of 16 years with the consent of his parent or guardian, may buy a junior non-resident hunting license to hunt wild birds, rabbits, raccoons, fox and unprotected wild birds and animals only, on the payment of \$2.15, and to hunt both wild birds and wild animals, on payment of \$5.15, of which 15 cents shall be retained by the agent issuing the license. Any resident under the age of 18 years may hunt without a license except that any resident under the age of 16 years

GUIDE'S LICENSES

СНАР. 29

must be accompanied by a parent or guardian at all times while in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice of the state with firearms in his possession.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 28

AN ACT Relating to Junior Guides.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, additional. Chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 15-A and to read as follows:

'Sec. 15-A. Junior guides; requirements for; examining board. The commissioner shall appoint a board of 3 members, 1 member of which shall be a Maine camp director, who shall serve without compensation to be known as the "Junior Guides Examining Board." Appointments to said board shall be for 3 years or until successors are appointed.

Said board shall hold such meetings as may be necessary and shall adopt rules and regulations establishing standards of requirements and methods of ascertaining fitness of candidates for registration as junior guides.

All candidates must be between the ages of 14 and 21 years and those who pass the required examinations shall be presented with appropriate certificates by the commissioner and may obtain a junior guide's license upon payment of a fee of 50 cents.

No junior guide may receive remuneration for services, or compete in any way with regular Maine guides.'

Approved March 4, 1937.

Chapter 29

AN ACT Relative to Guide's Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 16, [] 3, amended. Paragraph 3 of section 16 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

58